

VERSION: 16 AUGUST 2022

## AUCTION TERMS

**BY REGISTERING FOR THE AUCTION SERVICES, YOU WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE TAKEN TO HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD AND ACCEPTED THESE AUCTION TERMS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THESE AUCTION TERMS, PLEASE DO NOT REGISTER FOR THE AUCTION SERVICES.**

These terms and conditions (the “**Auction Terms**”) set out the terms on which registered users may access and use the on-line auction site [www.sovereignauctions.com](http://www.sovereignauctions.com) (the “**Auction Services**” with each auction as part of the Auction Services being referred to as an “**Auction**”). Capitalised words used in these Auction Terms shall have the meaning as defined. These Auction Terms are only available in English.

Access and use of the Auction Services and the application of these Auction Terms depends on whether you are registered as:

- a user who owns a Lot and lists the Lot for sale at the Auction (“**Vendor**”); or
- a user who can bid for the Vendor’s Lot (“**Bidder**”). If you are a consumer (which means you are acting for purposes which are wholly or mainly outside your trade, business, craft or profession), any term set out in these Auction Terms does not seek to exclude or limit your rights as a consumer under UK consumer law.

(the Vendor and Bidders collectively being referred to as “**Registered Users**” and references to “**you**” or “**your**” refers to any Registered User).

References to “**we**”, “**us**” or “**our**” refers to Sovereign Auctions Ltd a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales with company registered number 14262161 whose registered office is at The Old Boardroom, Collett Road, Ware, Hertfordshire, United Kingdom, SG12 7LR. Details on how you can contact us are set out in clause 18.

References to “**Lot**” shall mean the broodmare, surrogate broodmare, embryo, foal, yearling or young horses offered for sale at the Auction which are each allocated a Lot number.

The Auction Services are only available to Registered Users.

### 1. REGISTRATION AS A REGISTERED USER

- 1.1 Use of the Auction Services is subject to your registration to our Auction Services. To register, please use the following link [www.sovereignauctions.com](http://www.sovereignauctions.com). It is free to register, but each Vendor will be subject to a non-refundable entry fee of £275 (excluding VAT) for each Auction in which the Vendor wishes to sell a Lot.
- 1.2 We reserve the right to remove you as a Registered User without giving reason or notice. By registering you represent and warrant that you are providing accurate and truthful information upon which we are entitled to rely and that you are aged 18 years, or older, and capable of forming a legally binding contract.

- 1.3 If any of the information entered by a Registered User as part of the registration process becomes incorrect or is superseded, the Registered User must correct any errors in their account or notify us with the corrected information as soon as possible, and, in any event, before concluding any transactions using the Auction Services.
- 1.4 If you are provided with a user ID and/or password to gain access to the Auction Services, you must treat such information as confidential, and you must not disclose it to any third party not authorised by you to conclude transactions using it. You must immediately notify us of any unauthorised use of your user ID and/or password. Please note that you are responsible for all activities that occur under your password. You accept full responsibility for any damages caused to us or any third party as a result of such disclosure (whether intentional or not).

## 2. OPERATION OF THE AUCTION SERVICES

- 2.1 We act as an intermediary service to allow Vendors to offer for sale the Lots to Bidders and for Bidders to bid for those Lots through the Auction Services.
- 2.2 The contractual terms and conditions which will apply to the actual sale of the Lot by the Vendor to the successful Bidder will be those relevant terms stipulated in these Auction Terms and/or by the Vendor's terms (whether in writing or orally, which shall be notified to Bidders at the Auction). No Registered User may vary these Auction Terms.
- 2.3 We reserve the unilateral right to foreclose or extend any Auction or to cancel or withdraw listings or to terminate entire Auctions, where we, at our sole discretion, believe we have reasonable cause to do so or are otherwise permitted by these Auction Terms.
- 2.4 We agree to use our reasonable endeavours to process bids which are placed in respect of Lots offered by a Vendor, but cannot guarantee that any individual bid will be successfully submitted to an Auction.
- 2.5 We may in our absolute discretion:
  - 2.5.1 refuse or remove bids;
  - 2.5.2 remove from sale any Lots in respect of which there is a dispute; or
  - 2.5.3 re-offer Lots which fail to draw bids above the reserve set by the Vendor.
- 2.6 We may in our absolute discretion change the timing of an Auction. However, where practical, we shall provide reasonable advance notice to the Vendor and Bidders of any actions we may take in accordance with this clause.
- 2.7 The winning bid in any Auction will be the highest bid which exceeds the reserve price (the "**Reserve**") at the point that the Auction times out and meets any other express conditions of the relevant Auction (the "**Winning Bid**"). The Reserve may be higher than the starting bid.

- 2.8 The Reserve for all Lots shall not be disclosed at the Auction, and all bids placed by Bidders shall advance by £500 increments until the Winning Bid is made.
- 2.9 If a bid made by a Bidder is followed by a higher bid by another Bidder that is later removed by us for any reason, we may in our sole discretion decide whether to accept the previous highest unsuccessful bid (subject to meeting the Reserve) as the Winning Bid. With this exception, all unsuccessful bids will lapse after closure of the relevant Auction. For the avoidance of doubt, all Bidders are subject to these Auction Terms, whether they are the Winning Bidder or the next highest Bidder.
- 2.10 If the Bidder places a Winning Bid, the Bidder who places the Winning Bid (a “**Winning Bidder**”) and the Vendor shall be required under these Auction Terms to complete the transaction for the sale and purchase of the Lot. We will confirm the Winning Bid by email to the Winning Bidder without undue delay, and in any event within 48 hours of the conclusion of the Auction.
- 2.11 A Winning Bidder will be deemed to have entered into a contract, subject to these Auction terms, with the Vendor to purchase the Lot at the point when the Auction times out.

### 3. TERMS APPLICABLE TO VENDORS

#### 3.1 *Listings*

- 3.1.1 Whilst we try to offer reliable descriptions, pictures and videos of the Lots, Bidders acknowledge and agree that any descriptive information, videos or photos produced by us or the Vendors and contained in any listings or in any Auctions are produced for illustrative purposes only, the sole purpose of which is to give an indication of the Lots described in them. The information, descriptions, videos or images shall not amount to any representation or statement on which Bidders should place reliance and do not form part of a contract for the sale of Lots.
- 3.1.2 The Vendor is responsible for ensuring all information provided in relation to the Lots in the listings is accurate, and if there is any dispute as to the description or information provided by the Vendor, the Winning Bidder shall follow the dispute procedure set out in clause 9, but accepts that we shall have no liability in relation to such dispute.

#### 3.2 *Payment and Payment Terms*

- 3.2.1 The price of the Lot and any commission is exclusive of amounts in respect of value added tax (“**VAT**”).
- 3.2.2 The Winning Bidder shall pay the following fees when it is the Winning Bidder (the “**Fees**”):
- (a) the price of the Lot that constitutes the Winning Bid plus the applicable VAT (“**Price**”); and

- (b) a commission to us of 10% of the Winning Bid value plus any applicable VAT ("**Bidder's Commission**").
- 3.2.3 The Winning Bidder shall make full payment of the Fees within 2 calendar days after the date of the Auction closure to the account details set out in clause 3.2.8, and in any event before the Lot is released to the Winning Bidder. All sums payable must be paid inclusive of VAT (where VAT is applicable).
- 3.2.4 Time of payment of the Fees is of the essence.
- 3.2.5 The Lot will only be released to a Winning Bidder following receipt as cleared funds by us of the full Fees in respect of the Lot.
- 3.2.6 All Fees in relation to any Auction or the Auction Services are to be made in Pounds Sterling.
- 3.2.7 The Winning Bidder shall pay all Fees in full without any deduction or withholding save as required by law and the Winning Bidder shall not be entitled to assert any credit, set-off or counterclaim against us in order to justify withholding payment of any such amount in whole or in part. We may, at any time, without limiting any other rights or remedies we may have, set off any amount owing to us by any Bidder against any amount payable by us to that Bidder. For the avoidance of doubt, each sale of a Lot is a separate transaction.
- 3.2.8 Payments must be made by bank transfer to the following details:

**INSIGHTFUL MEDIA LTD**  
**Account number:-** 4 9 4 0 1 6 4 5  
**Sort code:-** 0 1 - 0 6 - 3 4  
**IBAN** GB51NWBK01063449401645  
**BIC** - NWBKGB2L

**Bank address:-**

Natwest Bank  
7 High Street  
Melton Mowbray  
Leics  
LE13 0TT

**3.3 Failure by the Bidder to Pay the Fees**

- 3.3.1 Where a Winning Bidder fails to make payment in accordance with the deadline set out in clause 3.2.3, we shall be entitled (but not obliged) to exercise any one or more of the following rights on behalf of the Vendor in respect of the relevant Lot ("**Unclaimed Lot**"):
  - (a) charge interest on the unpaid amount at the rate of 3% per annum above the Bank of England base rate from time to time; such interest shall accrue on a daily basis from the due date until the date of actual payment of all sums outstanding; and/or

- (b) if the Winning Bidder does not make a payment within 2 calendar days after the date on which the Fees are due in accordance with clause 3.2.3, we hereby reserve the right, at our sole discretion, to:
  - (i) offer the Unclaimed Lot to the next highest bidder (subject to the Reserve being met) who participated in the relevant Auction; or
  - (ii) re-auction the Unclaimed Lot at another Auction.

3.3.2 In addition, we may, in our sole discretion:

- (a) charge the Winning Bidder with a reasonable sum to cover our additional administrative costs in exercising our rights under clause 3.3.1(b); and/or
- (b) suspend the Winning Bidder's access to the Auction Services in the future until payment of any administrative charge referred to in clause 3.3.2(a) is paid in full; or
- (c) permanently suspend or withdraw the Winning Bidder's registration on the Auction Services and all or any associated rights it may have to access the Auction Services.

#### 4. TERMS APPLICABLE TO VENDORS

- 4.1 The Vendor agrees to appoint us as its agent in relation to the sale of its Lot.
- 4.2 For the avoidance of doubt, we exercise the rights described in this clause 4 on behalf of a Vendor in our capacity as the Vendor's agent only.
- 4.3 Subject to clause 2.9, the Vendor agrees that by listing, or allowing us to list, the Lot at the Auction, it shall accept the highest successful bid made by a Winning Bidder under that listing that matches or exceeds the Reserve.
- 4.4 The Vendor acknowledges that we do not guarantee or undertake any liability or responsibility for the ability of any Bidder to pay any amounts in relation to the Lot.
- 4.5 The Vendor acknowledges and agrees that it shall not be able to withdraw the Lot from the Auction once it has been entered.
- 4.6 The Vendor authorises us to receive and hold any amounts paid by the relevant Winning Bidder in relation to the sale and purchase of the Lot until the amounts are transferred to the Vendor in accordance with clause 4.7.
- 4.7 Payment of the Price (subject to the deduction of the Vendor's Commission in accordance with clause 4.10) will be made to the Vendor within 30 calendar days of the closure of the Auction provided we have received the Fees from the Winning Bidder in cleared funds. The funds will be transferred to a bank account nominated by the Vendor as notified to us.

- 4.8 The Vendor warrants and undertakes that, on providing us with any information, materials, descriptions, videos or images relating to the Lot, including about its pedigree (“**Information**”) for the purposes of listing them at the Auction:
- 4.8.1 it has all necessary licences and consents to provide us with such Information and to authorise us to publish such Information at the Auction;
  - 4.8.2 such Information is accurate and correct; and
  - 4.8.3 such Information is legal, decent, honest, truthful and not misleading.
- 4.9 The Vendor warrants and undertakes that:
- 4.9.1 it owns the Lot and has the legal right to sell it, or is authorised by the owner to sell the Lot using the Auction Services;
  - 4.9.2 the Lot is free from all encumbrances (including any outstanding finance or other matters which would hinder our or the Winning Bidder’s quiet possession);
  - 4.9.3 it shall not seek to solicit or cause Bidders to purchase the Lot, once listed, other than through the Auction Services (e.g. by linking to another website, providing alternative contact details or otherwise);
  - 4.9.4 it shall not bid for its own Lot in the Auction (or instruct a third party to do so) except where a Lot is stated to be “the property of a partnership” or “to dissolve a partnership”, in which case any partner, syndicate member, co-owner or other person interested may bid on his own behalf either personally or through an agent; and
  - 4.9.5 it shall not offer the Lot for sale by any other means without our express prior permission.
- 4.10 The Vendor will pay us a commission of 7.5% of the Winning Bid value upon the sale of the Lot. Such commission will be exclusive of VAT (“**Vendor Commission**”). The Vendor’s Commission shall be deducted from the Price payable to the Vendor in accordance with clause 4.7.

## 5. EMBRYO RELATED TERMS

- 5.1 Where the Winning Bidder purchases a Lot comprising an embryo at the Auction, the following terms shall apply:
- 5.1.1 Neither we nor the Vendor make any warranty as to the performance of an embryo in the future, nor to its conformation, gender or its health when born.
  - 5.1.2 The Winning Bidder shall not be entitled to any recourse (including any compensation) in the event that an embryo does not reach full term in pregnancy, nor in the event of the death of the natural broodmare or recipient broodmare (as applicable). Winning Bidders are advised to seek suitable insurance for the embryo to cover such risk.
  - 5.1.3 The Winning Bidder shall take delivery of the broodmare upon purchase of the embryo until the point at which the foal has been weaned off the mare (which is normally around 6 months after its birth), at which point, the broodmare shall be returned to the Vendor. The Winning Bidder undertakes that it shall use best endeavours to look after the broodmare whilst in the Winning Bidder’s possession. If requested by the Vendor, the Winning

Bidder agrees to pay the Vendor a deposit for the broodmare whilst in its possession, that the Vendor will refund to the Winning Bidder upon the broodmare's return. Such deposit will be required at the discretion of the Vendor, and shall be notified to Bidders in the listing. If any dispute regarding the deposit arises between the Vendor and Winning Bidder, we shall not be responsible for resolving such dispute or have any liability regarding such dispute.

- 5.1.4 The Winning Bidder and the Vendor agree that the Winning Bidder shall be responsible for all vet bills in relation to the natural broodmare or recipient broodmare (as applicable) and the foal (once born) once the broodmare has been delivered to it following closure of the Auction until it is returned to the Vendor.
- 5.1.5 We nor the Vendor (except where known to the Vendor) make any warranty as to the embryo/foal being free from any genetic diseases. For the avoidance of doubt, where a genetic disease is known to the Vendor, such details will be set out in the listing for the Lot.

## 6. VETERINARY CHECKS, VACCINATIONS AND PASSPORTS

- 6.1 Each Lot will be accompanied with a stage 2 veterinary certificate and a VDS blood sample which will be dated no later than 14 days before after the Auction. The veterinary examination will be conducted by an independent vet, who will test for:
  - 6.1.1 in the case of all mares, yearlings and foals, any discoverable signs of disease, injury or physical abnormality; and
  - 6.1.2 in the case of embryos, a 42 day confirmation of pregnancy.The veterinary certificates will be required for entry of the Lot for sale at the Auction. The blood sample will be retained for 6 months by the vet for future analysis if required.
- 6.2 The Vendor warrants that the foal (whether purchased as an embryo or not) shall have the up-to-date vaccinations required upon delivery of the Lot to the Winning Bidder. For the avoidance of doubt, where the Winning Bidder purchases an embryo, the Winning Bidder shall bear the costs of such vaccinations once the foal is born.
- 6.3 The Winning Bidder acknowledges and agrees that at the point of sale of the Lot, the Vendor will not be required to provide any further veterinary treatments to the Lot.
- 6.4 The Vendor shall provide proof that it has the required passport for the foal, yearling or mare at the Auction. The passport shall be delivered to the Winning Bidder upon delivery of the Lot. If the Lot is an embryo, the Vendor shall provide proof of the covering certificate which shall allow the foal to be registered. The Winning Bidder shall be responsible for registering the foal for a passport once born.
- 6.5 Where applicable, the Vendor shall provide details of the horse or foal's Unique Equine Life Number to the Winning Bidder.

**7. COLLECTION AND DELIVERY**

- 7.1 Following closure of the Auction, we will provide the Winning Bidder with the name and address of the Vendor who is selling the Lot.
- 7.2 All costs involved in the delivery or collection and, if applicable, export of the Lot are not included in the Price of the Lot. The Winning Bidder shall be responsible for such costs.
- 7.3 The Vendor and the Winning Bidder shall agree an appropriate arrangement for delivery of the Lot (including delivery of the broodmare carrying the purchased embryo, if applicable). Any such arrangement for the delivery of the Lot shall be strictly an arrangement between the Winning Bidder and the Vendor. The Vendor and Winning Bidder agree to enter into any such delivery arrangement at their own risk and we shall not incur any liability whatsoever in respect of any such arrangement.
- 7.4 If the Winning Bidder arranges to collect the Lot (including a broodmare carrying an embryo), they should collect it from the Vendor within 10 calendar days after the Auction closure (including the Auction closing day). Failure to do so will result in the Winning Bidder being liable to pay storage fees which shall be charged at the discretion of the Vendor.
- 7.5 Prior to transit of the Lot (whether by delivery or collection), the Vendor shall procure and provide the relevant health certification required for transit of the foal, yearling or mare. The costs for providing such certification shall be borne by the Winning Bidder
- 7.6 Delivery of the Lot to the Winning Bidder shall have taken place:
- 7.6.1 if the Lot is collected, when the Winning Bidder has physical possession of the Lot (including a broodmare if an embryo is purchased); or
- 7.6.2 if the Lot is delivered, when the Lot (including a broodmare if an embryo is purchased) is loaded for transit from the Vendor to the Winning Bidder.

**8. REJECTION OF THE LOT**

- 8.1 Notwithstanding any rights that may exist as a matter of law, the Winning Bidder shall have no right to cancel, reject or return the Lot except as set out in this clause 8.
- 8.2 If upon delivery of the Lot, the Winning Bidder contends that the Lot:
- 8.2.1 does not correspond with the pedigree or description set out in the listing;
- 8.2.2 is a wind sucker;
- 8.2.3 is a crib biter;
- 8.2.4 is a habitual weaver;
- 8.2.5 is a habitual boxwalker; or
- 8.2.6 is a male horse (other than a foal, a yearling before the 1st July of its yearling year) which does not have two testes fully descended to and fully palpable



within the scrotum at the time of the Auction is or shall be deemed to be a rig or cryptorchid;

and such issue was not disclosed in the listing for the Lot or veterinary certificates (as applicable), then the Winning Bidder shall have the right to reject the Lot and be provided with a full refund, provided it notifies us and the Vendor within 14 days of delivery of the Lot. The refund will be made by the Vendor and shall include the Price paid for the Lot and the delivery charges but shall not include the commission paid to us.

8.3 In relation to foals, yearlings and horses that are DNA tested at the request and cost of the Winning Bidder, and it is discovered that the parentage does not match that which was disclosed in the listing by the Vendor, the Winning Bidder will have the right to reject the Lot and be provided with a refund. The refund will be made by the Vendor and shall include the Price paid for the Lot and the delivery charges but shall not include the commission paid to us. Such DNA testing must be carried out within 14 days of the delivery of the foal to the Winning Bidder, and the results notified to us and the Vendor within 5 days of the results being received by the Winning Bidder. For the avoidance of doubt, the rights in this paragraph 8.3 only apply in relation to Lots that are not embryos.

8.4 In relation to Lots which are embryos, except as set out in clause 8.1, the Winning Bidder purchases the embryo at its own risk and will have no right to cancel the contract or reject the foal once born.

## 9. **DISPUTES**

9.1 Except in relation to any and all disputes over livery of the Lot, which we shall have no involvement in, any dispute between a Winning Bidder and a Vendor will be handled in accordance with this clause 9 .

9.2 Winning Bidders should contact the Vendor in relation to any complaints or disputes in order to seek a resolution. Such complaints or disputes are the sole responsibility of the Vendor. Where a Winning Bidder feels there has not been a satisfactory resolution, the dispute may be referred to us. We do not undertake any liability with regards to disputes or guarantee that the dispute will be resolved by us; however, indications of a high level of Bidder dissatisfaction with a certain Vendor may lead to us taking further action in order to protect our Registered Users.

9.3 If a dispute arises between two Bidders in relation to which Bidder placed the highest bid, we shall review such dispute and shall, at our discretion, confirm the decision of the dispute which shall be binding on both Bidders.

## 10. **TITLE AND RISK**

10.1 The Vendor and the Winning Bidder agree that title to the Lot shall pass to the Winning Bidder upon payment by the Winning Bidder of all sums payable to us for the Lot as set out in these Auction Terms.

10.2 The risk in the Lot shall pass to the Winning Bidder on delivery of the Lot in accordance with clause 7.6. For the avoidance of doubt, nor we nor the Vendor (except if caused

by the Vendor's negligence) shall be liable for the death of a Lot in transit, and we recommend that you take out appropriate insurance to cover such risk.

## 11. OUR LIABILITY AND YOUR RELEASE

### 11.1 *Our liability to Bidders and Vendors*

11.1.1 Nothing in these Auction Terms is intended to limit or exclude our liability to you for any death or personal injury resulting from our negligence or for our fraud or any other liability that cannot be excluded by operation of applicable laws.

11.1.2 We act as an intermediary service providing a facility allowing Vendors and Bidders to come together, where Vendors list and sell their Lots and Bidders bid and purchase those Lots. Where we carry out any activity in relation to any Lots or exercise any right or obligation on behalf of a Vendor, we do so in our capacity as agent of such Vendor. We are not at any time a party to any transaction for the sale or purchase of Lots. Accordingly, as far as is permitted by law, we have no liability (direct or indirect) whatsoever in relation to any sale of Lots under or arising out of or in connection with the Auction Services or the Lots sold or brought by Bidders. In particular, we have no liability to Bidders whatsoever in relation to:

- (a) the description, quality, fitness for purpose of any Lots listed in our Auctions or any other description, statement or characteristic upon which a Bidder may rely;
- (b) the accuracy or completeness of any information, description or material included in any Auction listing; or
- (c) the capacity of any Vendor or any Bidder to enter into any transaction arising out of or in connection with the Auction Services.

11.1.3 Subject to clause 11.1.1, your acceptance of these Auction Terms also acts as a general release of us from any liability for any claims, losses or damages whether direct or indirect (including loss of profits, revenue, goodwill and business opportunity) arising out of or in any way connected to your use of the Auction Services even if that loss or damage was foreseeable by us, or possibility of it was brought to our prior attention.

11.1.4 Without prejudice to the above, our entire liability to Vendors and Bidders under these Auction Terms (whether arising in negligence or otherwise) will not under any circumstances exceed the greater of:

- (a) £500; or
- (b) the amount paid by you to us in the form of Vendor Commission or Fees (as applicable) in respect of the Lot to which such liability relates, regardless of the cause or form of action.

### 11.2 *Our liability to Vendors only*

11.2.1 In addition to the limits on our liability set out in clause 11.1, the Vendor acknowledges and agrees that we shall not be liable or be held responsible for any losses that may arise due to:

- (a) the re-sale of a Lot, if for any reason, the Winning Bidder fails to pay the Fees and the Lot is dealt with in accordance with clause 3.3; or
- (b) any late payment of the Fees by the Winning Bidder.

**12. DATA PROTECTION**

When you become a Registered User, we will collect and process your personal data. Information about how we use your personal data is set out in our privacy notice which can be found on our website or available upon request.

**13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT**

These Auction Terms, together with any document expressly referred to within their provisions contain the entire agreement between us and you relating to the Auction Services and supersedes any previous agreements, arrangements, undertakings or proposals, written or oral, between you and us in relation to such matters or any statements made to you by any person, including (without limitation) any of our employees or agents. Save for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, we shall have no liability for any such representation being untrue or misleading.

**14. VARIATIONS**

We may revise these Auction Terms at any time by amending this page. You will know a change has taken place if the version date has been amended from that shown above. You are expected to check this page before using the Auction Services to take notice of any changes we make, as they are binding on you.

**15. EVENTS BEYOND OUR CONTROL**

We will not be in breach of these Auction Terms or otherwise liable for any delay in performance to the extent that any delay or failure is due to circumstances beyond our reasonable control and including, without limitation, strikes, lock-outs and other industrial disputes, breakdown of systems, internet or network access, flood, fire, explosion or accident.

**16. INVALIDITY**

If any part of the terms of these Auction Terms is unenforceable (including any provision in which we exclude our liability to you), the enforceability of any other part of these Auction Terms will not be affected.

**17. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION**

Each and every transaction carried out on or as a result of the Auction Services is deemed to be completed within the United Kingdom and therefore shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English law. These Auction Terms (and any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim of whatever nature in relation to them) shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with English law and the English courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation thereto.

**18. CONTACT US**

If you wish to contact us for any reason, please use the details below:



Sovereign Auctions Ltd  
The Old Boardroom  
Collett Road  
Ware  
Hertfordshire  
United Kingdom  
SG12 7LR

**Email:** [contact@sovereignauctions.com](mailto:contact@sovereignauctions.com)

**Telephone:** 01664 454 929